IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed

Apr 29 2022 02:07 p.m.

Elizabeth A. Brown
JASON JONES, Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant(s), Case No: A-17-752339-W
Docket No: 84331

VS.

JO GENTRY, WARDEN; AND THE
STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent(s),

RECORD ON APPEAL
VOLUME

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
JASON JONES #1101940, AARON D. FORD,

PROPER PERSON ATTORNEY GENERAL

P.O. BOX 208 555 E. WASHINGTON AVE., STE. 3900

INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 LAS VEGAS, NV 89101-1068

Docket 84331 Document 2022-13706



A-17-752339-W

Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s) vs. Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

INDEX
VOLUME: PAGE NUMBER:
1 1-246

2 247 - 252



A-17-752339-W

VOL

DATE

3/13/2017

2/28/2017

6/20/2018

3/27/2018
3/2/2022
4/29/2022

11/6/2017
3/22/2018
2/10/2022
4/29/2022
6/20/2018

4/21/2022

10/3/2017
3/31/2017

7/11/2017
12/28/2017

Jason Jones, Plaintiff (s)

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

INDEX

PLEADING

An Original Action in Proceeding for
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in
Accordance to the Provisions Allowed in
Bible v. Malone Decision *Evidentiary
Hearing Requested™

Application to Proceed Informa Pauperis
(Confidential)

Application to Proceed Informa Pauperis
(Confidential)

Case Appeal Statement
Case Appeal Statement

Certification of Copy and Transmittal of
Record

Civil Order to Statistically Close Case
Designation of Record on Appeal
Designation of Record on Appeal
District Court Minutes

Financial Certificate (on Motion for Leave
to Proceed in Forma Pauperis) (Sealed)

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order

Judicial Notice

Memorandum of Applicability of Suitor's
Writ

Motion for Clarification

Motion for Status Check on My Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus in Accordance to

the Provisions Allowed in Bibile v. Malone
Decision Filed on March 13, 2017

PAGE
NUMBER :

5-124

1-4

211-214

190 - 191
234 - 235

175-176
187 - 189
233 -233
249 - 252
215 -217

236 - 241

166 - 174
127 - 134

146 - 163
177 - 183



A-17-752339-W

VOL

DATE

5/30/2018
5/30/2018
4/14/2017
5/21/2018

3/22/2018
2/10/2022
4/27/2022

4/27/2022

10/11/2021

4/14/2017

10/3/2017

12/28/2017

10/11/2021
11/12/2021

3/13/2017

7/9/2018

10/11/2021

Jason Jones, Plaintiff (s)

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

INDEX

PLEADING

Motion to Compel
Motion to Place on Calendar
Motion to Transport for Court Appearance

Nevada Supreme Court Clerk's
Certificate/Remittitur Judgment - Dismissed

Notice of Appeal
Notice of Appeal

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order (Continued)

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order
(Continuation)

Notice of Hearing
Notice of Motion
Notice of Motion
Notice of Motion
Notice of Motion

Order for Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Time Computation)

Order to Proceed In Forma Pauperis
(Confidential)

Order to Proceed In Forma Pauperis
(Confidential)

Request for Submission

PAGE
NUMBER :

202 - 210
197 - 201
135-144
192 - 196

185 - 186
229 - 232
242 - 246

247 - 248

220 -220

145 - 145

164 - 165

184 - 184

221 -221
226 - 228

125 - 126

218 -219

222 -225



o 20 ~1 N A =N [ [ _—

[ 2 [ ) [ ) [ [ ) [ ) [ ) 2 [— [— [— [— [— [— [— [— [— [—
o0 R | o h e Lk [ ] i = o oo -] w3 LA N Ll o] — o=

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Post-Conviction Relief

shall be, and it 1s, hereby DENIED.

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565

BY /s/ KAREN MISHLER

Dated this 21st day of April, 2022
’
BEPPE ] h i
C@ ij Epldsen_ o

9DA D75 7AA4 863F
Erika Ballou
District Court Judge

KAREN MISHLER
Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #13730

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 21st day of April, 2022, 1 mailed a copy of the foregoing proposed

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to:

JASON JONES, BAC #1101940
SOUTHERN DESERT CORRECTIONAL CENTER

P. 0. BOX 208

INDIAN SPRINGS, NEVADA 89070-0208

BY /s/J. HAYES

Secretary for the District Attorney’s Office

12F09802X/KM/ao/jh/Appellate/GCU

5

SCLARKCOUNTY DA NLETCRMCAS L?a ?3 44:69:201234469C-FFCO-(JASON JONLS}-001.DOCX




20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

CSERY

Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)
Vs,

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-17-752339-W

DEPT. NO. Department 24

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate ot service was generated by the Eighth Judicial Dastrict
Court. The foregoing Final Accounting was served via the court’s electronic ¢File system to
all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 4/21/2022

DA motions(@clarkcountyda.com

AG AG wiznetfilings(@ag.nv.gov

248




A-17-752339-W

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Writ of Habeas Corpus COURT MINUTES May 16, 2017
A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)
Vs.

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

May 16, 2017 9:30 AM Motion Plaintiff's Pro Per
Motion to Transport
for Court Appearance

HEARD BY: Miley, Stefany COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 12C
COURT CLERK: Katherine Streuber

RECORDER: Maria Garibay

REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES
- While a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on March 13, 2017, that petition has never been
set on calendar. Additionally, the Court notes that service appears to be defective, as the certificate of
service indicates an incorrect address for the Attorney General office. Therefore, COURT ORDERS
Defendant's Motion to Transport for Court Appearance is DENIED, and the hearing set on May 16,
2017, is VACATED.

CLERK'S NOTE: The above minute order has been distributed to: Jason Jones, #1101940 ¢/ o
Southern Desert Correctional Center, P.O. Box 208, Indian Springs, NV 89070. 05/17/16 kls

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 1 of 4 Minutes Date:  May 16, 2017

249



A-17-752339-W

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Writ of Habeas Corpus COURT MINUTES December 05, 2017
A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)
Vs,

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

December 05,2017  9:30 AM Motion Judicial Notice
HEARD BY: Miley, Stefany COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 12C
COURT CLERK: Katherine Streuber

RECORDER: Maria Garibay

REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- No parties present. Court noted nothing indicates this Court could grant relief and ORDERED,
matter DENIED as there being no factual basis.

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 2 of 4 Minutes Date:  May 16, 2017

250



A-17-752339-W

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Writ of Habeas Corpus COURT MINUTES January 11, 2022
A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)
Vs,

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

January 11, 2022 9:00 AM Petition for Writ of Habeas

Corpus
HEARD BY: Ballou, Erika COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 12C
COURT CLERK:

RECORDER: Susan Schofield
REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES
- The Court noted no parties present; petition was procedurally time barred without him
demonstrating good cause or undue prejudice; ORDERED, Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
DENIED; DIRECTED Attorney Generals Office to prepare order.
CLERK'S NOTE: This Minute Order was electronically filed by Courtroom Clerk, Ro'Shell Hurtado,

to all registered parties for Odyssey File & Serve: Mailed to: Jason Jones #1101940, P.O.Box 208, Las
Vegas, NV, 89070./ /rh(01.14.22

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 3 of 4 Minutes Date:  May 16, 2017

251



A-17-752339-W

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Writ of Habeas Corpus COURT MINUTES March 16, 2022
A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)
Vs,

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

March 16, 2022 9:20 AM Minute Order
HEARD BY: Ballou, Erika COURTROOM: Chambers

COURT CLERK:
Ro'Shell Hurtado

RECORDER:
REPORTER:

PARTIES
PRESENT:

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- It having come to the attention of the court that the minutes of the ’etitioner Jones s Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus on January 11, 2022, hearing where no parties were present, the Court ruled
that Petitioner s petition was procedurally time barred without him demonstrating good cause or
undue prejudice and erroneously directed the Attorney General to prepare the order. The District
Attorney was the more appropriate entity to prepare the order as this was not a time computation
challenge. The District Attorney s Office is hereby DIRECTED to promptly prepare the order within
30 days from the issuing of this order. It is so ordered.

CLERK'S NOTE: This Minute Order was electronically served by Courtroom Clerk, Ro'Shell Hurtado,
to all registered parties for Odyssey File & Serve; Mail to: Jason Jones #1101940, SDCC, P.O.Box 208,
Las Vegas, NV, 89070./ /rh03.16.2022

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 4 of 4 Minutes Date:  May 16, 2017

252



Certification of Copy and
Transmittal of Record

State of Nevada
} SS:
County of Clark

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated April 25, 2022, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court
of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the foregoing

is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below. The record
comprises two volumes with pages numbered 1 through 252.

JASON JONES,
Plaintiff(s), Case No: A-17-752339-W

Vs. Dept. No: XXIV

JO GENTRY WARDEN; STATE OF
NEVADA,

Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

IN WITNESS THEREOQOF, I have hereunto
Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the
Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada

This 29 day of April 2022.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

—7N

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk




