#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed Apr 29 2022 02:07 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

JASON JONES,

Appellant(s),

VS.

JO GENTRY, WARDEN; AND THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent(s),

Case No: A-17-752339-W

Docket No: 84331

# RECORD ON APPEAL VOLUME

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT JASON JONES #1101940, PROPER PERSON P.O. BOX 208 INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
AARON D. FORD,
ATTORNEY GENERAL
555 E. WASHINGTON AVE., STE. 3900
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101-1068

#### A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s) vs. Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

#### INDEX

<b>VOLUME</b> :	PAGE NUMBER:
1	1 - 246
2	247 - 252

### A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s) vs.

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

#### INDEX

VOL	DATE	PLEADING	PAGE NUMBER:
1	3/13/2017	An Original Action in Proceeding for Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in Accordance to the Provisions Allowed in Bible v. Malone Decision *Evidentiary Hearing Requested*	5 - 124
1	2/28/2017	Application to Proceed Informa Pauperis (Confidential)	1 - 4
1	6/20/2018	Application to Proceed Informa Pauperis (Confidential)	211 - 214
1	3/27/2018	Case Appeal Statement	190 - 191
1	3/2/2022	Case Appeal Statement	234 - 235
2	4/29/2022	Certification of Copy and Transmittal of Record	
1	11/6/2017	Civil Order to Statistically Close Case	175 - 176
1	3/22/2018	Designation of Record on Appeal	187 - 189
1	2/10/2022	Designation of Record on Appeal 233 - 2	
2	4/29/2022	District Court Minutes 249 - 25	
1	6/20/2018	Financial Certificate (on Motion for Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis) (Sealed)	
1	4/21/2022	Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order	236 - 241
1	10/3/2017	Judicial Notice	166 - 174
1	3/31/2017	Memorandum of Applicability of Suitor's Writ	127 - 134
1	7/11/2017	Motion for Clarification	146 - 163
1	12/28/2017	Motion for Status Check on My Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in Accordance to the Provisions Allowed in Bibile v. Malone Decision Filed on March 13, 2017	

## A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s) vs. Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

#### INDEX

VOL	DATE	PLEADING	<u>PAGE</u> NUMBER:
1	5/30/2018	Motion to Compel	202 - 210
1	5/30/2018	Motion to Place on Calendar	197 - 201
1	4/14/2017	Motion to Transport for Court Appearance	135 - 144
1	5/21/2018	Nevada Supreme Court Clerk's Certificate/Remittitur Judgment - Dismissed	192 - 196
1	3/22/2018	Notice of Appeal	185 - 186
1	2/10/2022	Notice of Appeal	229 - 232
1	4/27/2022	Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (Continued)	242 - 246
2	4/27/2022	Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (Continuation)	247 - 248
1	10/11/2021	Notice of Hearing	220 - 220
1	4/14/2017	Notice of Motion	145 - 145
1	10/3/2017	Notice of Motion	164 - 165
1	12/28/2017	Notice of Motion	184 - 184
1	10/11/2021	Notice of Motion	221 - 221
1	11/12/2021	Order for Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Time Computation)	226 - 228
1	3/13/2017	Order to Proceed In Forma Pauperis (Confidential)	125 - 126
1	7/9/2018	Order to Proceed In Forma Pauperis (Confidential)	218 - 219
1	10/11/2021	Request for Submission	222 - 225

1	<u>ORDER</u>		
2	THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Post-Conviction Relief		
3	shall be, and it is, hereby DENIED.		
4	Dated this 21st day of April, 2022		
5	Enla talian		
6			
7 8	STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565  STEVEN B. WOLFSON Erika Ballou District Court Judge		
9 10 11 12	BY /s/ KAREN MISHLER KAREN MISHLER Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #13730		
13	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  I certify that on the 21st day of April, 2022, I mailed a copy of the foregoing proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order to:		
14			
15			
16 17	JASON JONES, BAC #1101940 SOUTHERN DESERT CORRECTIONAL CENTER P. O. BOX 208 INDIAN SPRINGS, NEVADA 89070-0208		
18			
19			
20	BY /s/ J. HAYES Secretary for the District Attorney's Office		
21			
22			
23			
24 25			
23 26			
26 27			
28	12F09802X/KM/ao/jh/Appellate/GCU		

1	CSERV			
2	DI	ISTRICT COURT		
3	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA			
4				
5				
6	Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)	CASE NO: A-17-752339-W		
7	vs.	DEPT. NO. Department 24		
8	Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)			
9				
10	AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
11	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District			
12	Court. The foregoing Final Accounting was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:			
13	Service Date: 4/21/2022			
14				
15	D A motions@clark	countyda.com		
16	AG AG wiznetfilings@	ag.nv.gov		
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				

#### DISTRICT COURT **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA**

Writ of Habeas Corpus

**COURT MINUTES** 

May 16, 2017

A-17-752339-W

Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

May 16, 2017

9:30 AM

Motion

Plaintiff's Pro Per Motion to Transport for Court Appearance

**HEARD BY:** Miley, Stefany

**COURTROOM:** RJC Courtroom 12C

**COURT CLERK:** Katherine Streuber

RECORDER:

Maria Garibay

REPORTER:

**PARTIES** PRESENT:

#### JOURNAL ENTRIES

- While a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on March 13, 2017, that petition has never been set on calendar. Additionally, the Court notes that service appears to be defective, as the certificate of service indicates an incorrect address for the Attorney General office. Therefore, COURT ORDERS Defendant's Motion to Transport for Court Appearance is DENIED, and the hearing set on May 16, 2017, is VACATED.

CLERK'S NOTE: The above minute order has been distributed to: Jason Jones, #1101940 c/o Southern Desert Correctional Center, P.O. Box 208, Indian Springs, NV 89070. 05/17/16 kls

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 1 of 4 Minutes Date: May 16, 2017

#### DISTRICT COURT **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA**

Writ of Habeas Corpus

**COURT MINUTES** 

December 05, 2017

A-17-752339-W

Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)

VS.

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

December 05, 2017

9:30 AM

Motion

**Judicial Notice** 

**HEARD BY:** Miley, Stefany

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 12C

**COURT CLERK:** Katherine Streuber

RECORDER:

Maria Garibay

REPORTER:

**PARTIES** PRESENT:

#### **JOURNAL ENTRIES**

- No parties present. Court noted nothing indicates this Court could grant relief and ORDERED, matter DENIED as there being no factual basis.

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 2 of 4 Minutes Date: May 16, 2017 Writ of Habeas Corpus

## DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

**COURT MINUTES** 

January 11, 2022

A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s)

VS.

Jo Gentry, Defendant(s)

January 11, 2022 9:00 AM Petition for Writ of Habeas

Corpus

HEARD BY: Ballou, Erika COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 12C

**COURT CLERK:** 

RECORDER: Susan Schofield

REPORTER:

PARTIES PRESENT:

#### **JOURNAL ENTRIES**

- The Court noted no parties present; petition was procedurally time barred without him demonstrating good cause or undue prejudice; ORDERED, Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus DENIED; DIRECTED Attorney Generals Office to prepare order.

CLERK'S NOTE: This Minute Order was electronically filed by Courtroom Clerk, Ro'Shell Hurtado, to all registered parties for Odyssey File & Serve: Mailed to: Jason Jones #1101940, P.O.Box 208, Las Vegas, NV, 89070.//rh01.14.22

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 3 of 4 Minutes Date: May 16, 2017

PRESENT:

## DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

**COURT MINUTES** Writ of Habeas Corpus March 16, 2022 A-17-752339-W Jason Jones, Plaintiff(s) VS. Jo Gentry, Defendant(s) Minute Order March 16, 2022 9:20 AM **HEARD BY:** Ballou, Erika COURTROOM: Chambers COURT CLERK: Ro'Shell Hurtado RECORDER: REPORTER: **PARTIES** 

#### **JOURNAL ENTRIES**

- It having come to the attention of the court that the minutes of the Petitioner Jones's Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on January 11, 2022, hearing where no parties were present, the Court ruled that Petitioner's petition was procedurally time barred without him demonstrating good cause or undue prejudice and erroneously directed the Attorney General to prepare the order. The District Attorney was the more appropriate entity to prepare the order as this was not a time computation challenge. The District Attorney's Office is hereby DIRECTED to promptly prepare the order within 30 days from the issuing of this order. It is so ordered.

CLERK'S NOTE: This Minute Order was electronically served by Courtroom Clerk, Ro'Shell Hurtado, to all registered parties for Odyssey File & Serve; Mail to: Jason Jones #1101940, SDCC, P.O.Box 208, Las Vegas, NV, 89070.//rh03.16.2022

PRINT DATE: 04/29/2022 Page 4 of 4 Minutes Date: May 16, 2017

# **Certification of Copy and Transmittal of Record**

State of Nevada County of Clark SS

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated April 25, 2022, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below. The record comprises two volumes with pages numbered 1 through 252.

JASON JONES,

Plaintiff(s),

vs.

JO GENTRY WARDEN; STATE OF NEVADA,

Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

Case No: A-17-752339-W

Dept. No: XXIV

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada This 29 day of April 2022.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk